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La potenza di riscaldamento del sistema Hot-Flow è tecnicamente limitata. Le cause per una temperatura 
del materiale a rivestimento non raggiunta possono essere una portata volumica troppo alta (ugello troppo 
grande) oppure temperature molto basse dei materiali da rivestimento prima della lavorazione. Anche la 
temperatura ambiente può influenzare la capacità di riscaldamento dei tubi flessibili riscaldati. 

4. Messa in funzione
4.1 Collegamento del tubo flessibile riscaldato all‘apparecchio airless ed alla pistola a spruzzo
Il sistema a tubo riscaldato HotFlow 7,5 m (n. art.: 691505) non deve essere collegato ai seguenti apparec-
chi Airless della STORCH:LP 400, LP 460, LP 540, LP 690 e SL 1100.
Il termoelemento al tubo flessibile riscaldato va collegato all‘apparecchio airless (attenzione: pressione di 
esercizio max. 250 bar). Nel caso che il tubo flessibile riscaldato sia montato su un tamburo, collegarlo 
all‘apparecchio airless utilizzando il tubo flessibile di connessione compreso nella fornitura. La pistola a 
spruzzo va montata sull‘altro lato. Serrare tutti i raccordi dei tubi flessibili con un utensile adatto. Avvitare il 
supporto per ugelli insieme all‘ugello selezionato sulla pistola a spruzzo, allineare ed avvitarlo bene.

4.2 Collegamento del termoregolatore alla rete elettrica ed al tubo flessibile riscaldato
Prima di collegare l‘apparecchio alla rete, badare che la tensione di rete corrisponda all‘indicazione sulla 
targhetta dell‘apparecchio. Solamente srotolare e collegare il cavo di connessione del termoregolatore ad 
un presa da 230V. Premere il tasto verde „RESET“, la spia luminosa rossa si accende. Il tasto blu spegne il 
termoregolatore. Ora collegare il cavo di comando del tubo flessibile riscaldato al termoregolatore.

4.3 Regolazione della temperatura
I tasti a membrana in basso a sinistra ed a destra (contrassegnati da un triangolo) consentono di aumentare 
o abbassare la temperatura in passi da 1 grado. Dopo aver impostato il valore desiderato, occorre premere il 
tasto SET entro 3 secondi per memorizzare il valore. Per eseguire una messa a punto rapida occorre tener 
premuti i tasti a freccia. Quando dopo l‘interruzione dell‘alimentazione di corrente l‘apparecchio va riavvia-
to, il la temperatura calibrata menzionata in alto diventa valore base. Questa funzione di sicurezza evita un 
surriscaldamento non intenzionale di un materiale da rivestimento eventualmente sensibile.
Il processo di riscaldamento può impiegare alcuni minuti per raggiungere la temperatura desiderata per il 
materiale. Ciò dipende dalla temperatura base del materiale da rivestimento e dell‘ambiente 
(ca. 15 – 20 min.). Si prega di osservare che la temperatura all‘uscita è ridotta del 10 % rispetto alla tempe-
ratura selezionata.

4.4 Indicazioni e messaggi d‘errore
Indicazioni
HI	 = Valore misurato superiore al campo di visualizzazione
LO	= Valore misurato inferiore al campo di visualizzazione

Messaggi d‘errore
F0 = Interruzione del riscaldamento (2)
F1 = Errore di sincronizzazione (1)
F2 = Errore durante la memorizzazione (1)
F3 = Errore durante la calibrazione (1)
F¯ = Finestra (limite superiore) superata (2)
F– = Misurazione scorretta (2)
F_ = Finestra (limite inferiore) superata (2)

(1)	 = Visualizzazione errori è statica, è necessario un riavvio interrompendo 		
	 l‘alimentazione di corrente
(2)	 = Visualizzazione errori lampeggia alternativamente 
	 – controllo cavo – riavvio attraverso rete
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5. Maneggio generale del tubo flessibile riscaldato
il tubo flessibile riscaldato deve essere trattato con cautela. Evitare forti flessioni o pieghe, raggio minimo di 
curvatura ca. 20 cm. Agli apparecchi Airless STORCH della serie LP e SL non è consentito l‘utilizzo di tubi 
flessibili con una lunghezza inferiore ai 15 m ed una sezione di essi inferiore ai 3/8“. Non attraversare con 
veicolo sul tubo flessibile riscaldato e proteggere da oggetti e spigoli vivi.

Pericolo di lesioni dovute ad un tubo flessibile riscaldato non stagno. Immediatamente sostituire il tubo fles-
sibile danneggiato. Mai riparare un tubo flessibile difettoso!

Non è possibile togliere il tubo flessibile dal tamburo opp. dalla scatola del regolatore come un consueto 
tubo flessibile. Non allentare questa chiusura a vite.

Sempre interamente srotolare i tubi flessibili riscaldati.

In caso di lavori su impalcature, posare il tubo flessibile riscaldato all‘esterno dell‘impalcatura.

6. Interruzione del lavoro
In caso di soste più lunghe, occorre togliere la pressione dall‘apparecchio airless e spegnere il sistema di 
riscaldamento.

Quando si utilizzano dei materiali da rivestimento a rapida essiccazione o a due componenti, occorre assolut-
amente lavare l‘apparecchio entro il tempo di lavorazione dei materiali utilizzando un solvente adatto. Altri-
menti l‘apparecchio diventa difficile da pulire o potrebbe essere danneggiato.

7. Pulizia dell‘apparecchio
La pulizia rappresenta la garanzia più sicura per un funzionamento perfetto. In nessun caso è ammesso che 
eventuali residui di materiale possano attaccarsi all‘apparecchio. Dopo il lavoro con l‘apparecchio a spruzzo 
occorre pulirlo secondo le indicazioni del costruttore sciacquandolo con un solvente adatto (solo con un punto 
di infiammabilità superiore ai 21°C).
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Durante la pulitura con solventi (eccetto acqua) occorre sempre spegnere il riscaldamento!  
I contenitori per solvente (eccetto per acqua) devono sempre essere collegati a terra!
 

Attenzione! Non pompare o spruzzare in contenitori con apertura piccola (cocchiume)!  
Vedasi Normative di sicurezza.
In caso di materiali da rivestimento diluibili con acqua, l‘utilizzo di acqua calda migliora 
la pulitura. A tal fine si può attivare il tubo flessibile riscaldato.

Pulizia esterna dell‘apparecchio
Prima staccare la spina dalla presa. Pericolo di cortocircuito a causa di acqua infiltrante!
Mai utilizzare una idropulitrice ad alta pressione o a vapore.
Pulire l‘esterno dell‘apparecchio con un panno imbevuto di un detergente adatto.

8. Dati tecnici

Tensione nominale:					     230V/50Hz
Potenza di riscaldamento regolabile:			   3600W (oppure max. 16A)
Campo di regolazione della temperatura:		  da 20 a 80°C
Regolazione digitale della temperatura attraverso:	 tasti al regolatore di riscaldamento
Relè di segnale relè di commutazione:		  230V AC, max. 6A
Classe di protezione:					     I
Tipo di protezione:					     DIN 40050 IP65 in stato collegato
Temperatura ambiente:					     0 bis +50°C  
							       (temperatura di immagazzinaggio da –40°C a +70°C
Cavo di collegamento (solo –D):			   H05 VV-F 3G 1,5
Lunghezza:					     1,3 m
Tipo spina:					     Euro 16A
Dimensioni in mm:					     81x161x65 (larghxlunghxalt) 
							       scatola in ABS senza chiusura a vite/piastra base
Morsetti:					     2,5 mm²
Chiusure a vite:					     2xM16x1,5

9. Riparazioni all‘apparecchio
In caso di tubi flessibili riscaldati, termoelementi e regolatori di temperatura guasti, essi devono essere 
riparati solo attraverso delle stazioni di assistenza STORCH. In questo caso si prega di contattare la  
Hotline di assistenza STORCH +49 800 / 7867247.
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10. Dichiarazione di conformità CE

Nome / Indirizzo dell‘emittente:			   STORCH Malerwerkzeuge & Profigeräte GmbH
									        Platz der Republik 6-8
									        D - 42107 Wuppertal

ai sensi della Direttiva macchine CE 2006 / 42 CE allegato II A

Con la presente, noi dichiariamo che la macchina di seguito specificata

Denominazione della macchina:			   HotFlow
	
Tipo di macchina: 					     Sistema tubo flessibile riscaldato
	
Numero articolo:					     69 15 00, 69 15 05, 69 15 10

corrisponde alle disposizioni pertinenti delle seguenti normative:

Direttiva macchine:					     2006 / 42 / EG
Direttiva sulla compatibilità elettromagnetica:	 2004 / 108 / EG

Procuratore per la composizione della documentazione tecnica:

STORCH Malerwerkzeuge & Profigeräte GmbH
Platz der Republik 6-8
42107 Wuppertal

Holger Joest						      Jörg Heinemann
- Dirigente di prodotto Tecnologia + Servizio -			   - Direttore -

Wuppertal, settembre 2010



37

11. Garanzia

Condizioni di garanzia

Per i nostri dispositivi vale un periodo di garanzia legale di 12 mesi a partire dalla data di acquisto/ data fat-
tura di un cliente finale commerciale. Se da parte nostra viene accordato un periodo di garanzia più esteso, 
questo fatto viene riportato separatamente nelle istruzioni per l‘uso inerenti ai rispettivi dispositivi.

Rivendicazioni

In casi in cui si intende far valere il diritto di garanzia, Vi preghiamo di inviarci il dispositivo in modo com-
pleto con fattura, franco nostro stabilimento oppure ad una service-station da noi autorizzata.

Diritto alla garanzia

Il diritto alla riparazione si può far valere solo per errori di materiale o di produzione nonché esclusivamente 
in caso di utilizzo appropriato del dispositivo.
Pezzi soggetti all‘usura come il tubi flessibile non sono soggetti a simili diritti.
Aggiungendo delle componenti di terzi, maneggio e magazzinaggio non appropriato come anche in casi di 
ovvia non osservanza delle istruzioni per l‘uso, decadano tutti i diritti di garanzia.

Esecuzione di riparazioni

Ogni intervento di riparazione va eseguito esclusivamente nei nostri stabilimenti o presso una service-stati-
on autorizzata STORCH.
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GB

Thank you 
for your confidence in STORCH. You have chosen a quality product with this 
purchase.
If you would like to suggest an improvement, or experience a problem with your 
product, please do not hesitate to contact us. Please contact your field sales repre-
sentative or, in urgent cases, contact us directly.

Yours sincerely,
STORCH Service Department
Tel. 	 02 02 . 49 20 - 112
Fax 	 02 02 . 49 20 - 244

Free service hotline: 	 08 00. 7 86 72 47
Free order hotline: 	 08 00. 7 86 72 44
Free order fax: 	 08 00. 7 86 72 43
(only available in Germany)
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WARNING!

Please observe the safety precautions for your airless unit

The device possesses a voltage range which can pose an electrical hazard to humans and animals.
This should only be screwed and / or disassembled by authorised personnel.
Similarly, maintenance and repair work should only be conducted by electrical specialists and authorised 
service centres.
The buyer / user operates the device at their own risk and under their own responsibility.

1.	 It should always be ensured that the heating hose is earthed.

The system is not explosion-proof. Exercise caution when using flammable material.

2.	Before conducting any operation the following points must be observed in accordance with the 
manual:

a)	 Faulty equipment should not be used.
b)	 Make sure the unit is earthed.
c)	 Check the permissible operating pressure on the airless unit.
d)	 Check all connecting parts for leaks.
e)	 Wear personal protective equipment.
f)	 The HotFlow 7.5 m heating hose system (art.no.: 691505) should not be connected to the 			 
following STORCH airless units: LP 400, LP 460, LP 540, LP 690 and SL 1100.

3.	Instructions relating to regular cleaning and maintenance of the unit must be observed!

Before starting any work on the unit or having a break from work observe the following rules:
a)	 Discharge pressure (spray gun and airless hose).
b)	 Secure the spray gun by applying the safety lever to the trigger.
c)	 Switch off the unit.

Pay attention to your safety!

1.	 Safety regulations for paint spraying

The safety-specific requirements for airless spraying are regulated in:
a) European Standard (EN 1953: 1998)

„Atomising and spraying equipment for coating materials - Safety requirements“
b) Regulations of the employer‘s liability insurance association for health and safety at work

„Operation of work equipment“ (BGR 500, Part 2 Section 2.29 and 2.36)
c) Directives of the employer‘s liability insurance association

The safety precautions provided by the manufacturer of your airless unit are to be observed for safe 
operation of airless spraying equipment.
The following additional safety regulations are to be observed when using heating hoses:
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WARNING!

Please observe the safety precautions for your airless unit

1.1 Flash point 

Only coating material with a flash point greater than 21°C should be used. This value should 
always be ascertained from the respective material safety data sheet before starting work 
(available from the material manufacturer/paint supplier). The flash point is the lowest tem-
perature at which vapours develop from the coating material. These vapours are sufficient to 
produce a flammable mixture with the air surrounding the coating material.

1.2 Explosion protection
Do not use the unit in premises which are covered by the explosion protection regulations. The unit itself is 
not explosion-proof.
1.3 Risk of fire and explosion from sources of ignition during spraying work
There should not be any sources of ignition in the surrounding environment, e.g. open flames, lit cigarettes, 
sparks, glowing wires, hot surfaces, etc.
1.4 Electrostatic charge (spark or flame formation)
Electrostatic charges may develop on the unit due to the flow rate of the coating material in the hose. The-
se charges can result in the formation of sparks or flames. Therefore it is necessary for the airless spraying 
equipment to be properly earthed at all times (protective earthing conductor on the mains plug).
1.5 Earthing the spray object
The object to be coated must also be earthed in order to prevent an electrostatic charge developing. (As a 
rule walls are earthed naturally).
1.6 Protective earthing of the heating hose
If an error occurs (defective heating conductor), the protective earthing element of the heating hose ensures 
the necessary degree of protection against electric shock. This level of protection is established by connec-
ting the mains cable to an earthed socket.
It must be ensured that the earthing element of the socket to which the heating hose is connected has been 
properly installed and is functional.
If the heating element is defective and F0/HI appears in the control panel display, switch off the main 
switch of the heating hose.
1.7 Heating hose (safety precaution)
An electrostatic charge of the spray gun and the heating hose is dissipated via the hose. Therefore the elec-
trical resistance between the connections of the heating hose must be equal to or less than 1 megohm.
1.8 Personal protective equipment
 
Caution: The heating hose, hose whip and spray gun become hot during use! Suitable protective gloves 
must be worn when conducting any spraying operation at a temperature setting of more than 43°C (display 
on the control panel flashes).

1.9 Cleaning the unit
Risk of short circuit as a result of water penetration! Never spray the unit using a pressure 
washer or steam cleaner.
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1.10	 Cleaning the unit with solvents
 
When cleaning the unit with solvents the heating element of the heating hose must not be 
activated,as an explosive air/gas mixture can develop in the hose. The container into which 
the solvent is pumped must be earthed. The top of the container (bucket) must be completely 
open due to the risk of explosion (no small opening through which fluid is injected).

1.11 Using the unit on construction sites and in workshops
The mains connection should only be established via a special feed point with a residual current protective 
device (INF ≤ 30 mA rating).
1.12 Working on or repairing the electrical equipment
No liability shall be assumed for any repair work carried out improperly. Repairs should only be conducted 
by an authorised STORCH service centre.
1.13 Working on electrical components
Remove the mains plug from the socket before carrying out any work.
1.14 Max. operating pressure
The permissible operating pressure for the heating hoses is 250 bar. Do not use the heating hoses on paint 
spraying pumps with a higher operating pressure if they have not been limited to 250 bar.

2. Application overview

2.1 Operational areas
The hot-flow heating hose system has been designed as an accessory for airless paint spraying equipment 
whose operating pressure does not exceed the nominal pressure of the hoses (250 bar).
The heating hoses can be utilised to heat water and solvent-based coating material to temperatures bet-
ween 20°C and 80°C to optimise the atomisation process at the nozzle. In addition to ensuring an opti-
mised spray pattern this also makes it possible to avoid the additional use of solvents. Furthermore, it also 
reduces material consumption. (This depends on the coating material being used and the set parameters). 
The heating hoses are suitable for stationary use in workshops or on construction sites.

Caution:
The 7.5 m long heating hose is intended for use with the AirFinish airless unit from STORCH 
and should not be connected to STORCH airless units from the LP or SL series. If you are 
using a device supplied by another manufacturer, check whether the airless unit is designed 
for 7.5 m hoses.

2.2 Processable coating material:
Water and solvent-based paint (observe the flash point of > 21°C), two-component coatings (observe the 
pot life), emulsion paint and latex paint.
If you wish to use a different coating material please contact us first as it could adversely affect the functio-
nality and safety of the unit.
Only use coating materials that are suitable for airless units and observe the information provided by the 
respective manufacturer (technical data sheets):
The properties of some coating material are destroyed through excessive heating. Some material can be-
come highly viscous when heated and damage the heating conductor in the hose.

2.2.1 Coating material with sharp-edged aggregates
These aggregates have a high wearing effect on the heating wire located in the hose and also on the hose 
itself. This adversely affects the service life of the unit.

3. Unit description

All heating hoses are heated by an electric heating conductor located inside the hose.
The coating material is heated by electric current flowing through the heating conductor. The material‘s 
viscosity level is reduced as a result of the heating process. The electronic components in the temperature 
regulator continuously monitor the set heating temperature. The heating capacity of the hot-flow heating 

system is technically limited. 
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An excessively high volume flow rate (nozzles too large) or very low temperatures of the coating material 
prior to use can be the reason for the temperature of the coating material not being reached. The ambient 
temperature also has an influence on the heating properties of the hose. 

4. 4 Initial operation 
4.1 4.1	Connecting the heating hose to the airless unit and spray gun
The HotFlow 7.5 m heating hose system (art.no.: 691505) should not be connected to the following 
STORCH airless units: LP 400, LP 460, LP 540, LP 690 and SL 1100.
The heating element on the hose is connected to the airless unit (note: the maximum operating pressure is 
250 bar). If the heating hose is mounted on the hose reel, connect it to the airless unit using the connec-
ting hose supplied. The spray gun is to be connected to the other end. Firmly tighten all of the hose con-
nections using the corresponding tool. Attach the nozzle holder and selected nozzle onto the spray gun and 
screw it firmly in place.

4.2 4.2 Connecting the temperature regulator to the mains supply and the heating hose
Before establishing the connection to the mains supply make sure that the mains voltage corresponds with 
the details on the unit‘s type plate. Only connect the unrolled temperature regulator cable to a 230 V out-
let. Pressing the green „RESET“ button causes the red control light to illuminate. The temperature regu-
lator is switched off by pressing the blue button. Now connect the control cable of the heating hose to the 
temperature regulator.

4.3 1.1	Setting the temperature
The temperature can be increased or decreased in 1 degree increments using the membrane buttons at the 
bottom left and right (marked with a triangle). After the desired value has been selected press the SET but-
ton within 3 seconds in order to save the value. If you want to adjust the value quickly, press and hold the 
arrow buttons. If the power supply is interrupted, the calibrated temperature specified above will serve as 
the basis value when the unit is restarted. This safety feature prevents a potentially sensitive coating mate-
rial from being overheated accidentally. The heating process can take several minutes to reach the desired 
material temperature. This depends on the initial temperature of the coating material and the surrounding 
environment (approx. 15 to 20 minutes). Please note that the outlet temperature is approx. 10% below the 
selected temperature.

4.4 1.1	 Displays and error messages

Displays 
HI = Measured value is higher than the display range
LO = Measured value is lower than the display range
Error messages
F0 = Heating interruption (2)
F1 = Synchronisation error (1)
F2 = Error when saving (1)
F3 = Error during calibration (1)
F¯ = Window (upper limit) exceeded (2)
F– = Measurement defective (2)
F_ = Window (lower limit) not reached (2)
(1) = Static error display, restart by interrupting the power supply necessary
(2) = Error display flashes alternately - check cable - restart via mains
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5. General handling of the heating hose 
The heating hose is to be handled carefully. Avoid excessive bending or kinking of the hose; the smallest 
bending radius is around 20 cm. Hoses measuring less than 15 m in length and with a cross section below 
3/8“ should not be connected to STORCH airless units from the LP and SL series. Do not run over the hea-
ting hose and protect it from sharp objects and edges.
Risk of injury from a leaking hose. Replace damaged hoses immediately. Never repair a defective hose!
The hose cannot be disconnected from the hose reel or controller housing in the same way as an ordinary 
hose. Do not open this screw connection.
Always unroll heating hoses completely.
When working on scaffolding guide the heating hose along the outside of the scaffolding.
 

6. Interruption of work 
During prolonged breaks from work relieve the pressure on the airless unit and switch off the heater.
When using quick-drying or two-component coating material it is essential that the unit is flushed with a 
suitable cleaning agent within the processing time/open time of the material, otherwise it could result in 
damage to the unit or require significant expense for cleaning.

7. Cleaning the unit
Cleanliness is the best guarantee for trouble-free operation. Under no circumstances should any material 
residues be allowed to dry and set in the unit. When the spraying process has been completed flush the unit 
using a suitable solvent (with a flash point above 21°C) in accordance with the manufacturer‘s instructions.
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When cleaning with solvents (except water) always switch off the heating element! The 
solvent containers (except for water) must be earthed!Caution!. Do not pump or spray into 
containers with a small opening (bung hole)! Refer to the safety regulations.
Warm water facilitates the cleaning process for water-soluble coating materials. The hea-
ting hose can be switched on for this

Cleaning the unit from outside
First remove the mains plug from the socket. Risk of short circuit as a result of water penet-
ration!
Never spray the unit using a pressure washer or steam cleaner.
Wipe the outside of the unit using a cloth soaked in a suitable cleaning agent.

8. Technical data
Nominal voltage: 		  230V/50Hz
Controllable heat output: 	 3600W (or max. 16A)
Temperature control range: 	 20 to 80°C
Temperature setting: 		  digital via buttons on the heating controller
Signal relay: 			   change-over relay 230V AC, max. 6A
Protection class 		  I
Protection type: 		  DIN 40050 IP65 when plugged in
Ambient temperature: 	 0 to +50°C (storage temperature: –40°C to +70°C)
Connecting 			   cable (only –D) H05 VV-F 3G 1.5
Length: 			   1.3m
Plug type: 			   Euro 16A
Dimensions in mm: 		  81x161x65 (WxLxH) - ABS housing without screw connection/base plate
Terminals: 			   2.5mm²
Screw connections: 		  2xM16x1.5

9. 1.	Repairing the unit
Defective hoses, heating elements and temperature regulators should only be repaired by authorised 
STORCH service centres. Please contact the STORCH service hotline on 0800 / 7867247 for further infor-
mation.
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10. EC Declaration of Conformity

Name / address of the issuer:		 STORCH Malerwerkzeuge & Profigeräte GmbH
							      Platz der Republik 6-8
							      D - 42107 Wuppertal

according to EC Machinery Directive 2006 / 42 EC Appendix II A

We hereby declare that the following machine

Description of the machine:		  HotFlow
	
Machine type: 				   Heating hose
	
Article number:			   69 15 00, 69 15 05, 69 15 10

complies with the relevant provisions of the following directives:

Machinery Directive:			   2006 / 42 / EG
EMC Directive:			   2004 / 108 / EG

Authorised agent for compilation of the technical documents:

STORCH Malerwerkzeuge & Profigeräte GmbH
Platz der Republik 6-8
42107 Wuppertal

Holger Joest				    Jörg Heinemann
- Director of Product Management Technology & Service -	 - Managing Director -

Wuppertal, September 2010
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11. Warranty:

Warranty conditions

A warranty period of 12 months as of date of purchase/date of invoice applies to our machines for commer-
cial customers. Should we have granted an extended warranty period, said period is noted separately in the 
operating manual for the machine in question.
 
Claims

If you wish to claim under warranty or guarantee, please return the complete machine and the invoice to 
us, freight paid, to our works or to one of our authorized service centers.
 
Your rights under warranty or guarantee

Claims for repairs relate only to materials or manufacturing errors, and are subject to intended use of the 
machine.
Wear parts such as the hose are not covered by such claims.
Fitting of third party parts, improper use and storage, and obvious failure to observe the instructions in the 
operating manual will void your warranty.
 
Repairs

All repairs must be conducted on our premises or by an authorised STORCH service centre.
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CZ

Vřelé díky
za důvěru k firmě STORCH. S nákupem výrobku jste se rozhodli pro kvalitní pro-
dukt.
Pokud přesto máte podněty na zlepšení nebo možná nějaký problém, tak bychom 
byli velmi rádi, kdybyste se nám ozvali. Promluvte si s příslušným externím spolu-
pracovníkem naší firmy nebo se v naléhavých případech obracejte přímo na nás.

S přátelským pozdravem
STORCH servisní oddělení
Tel. 	 + 49 (0) 2 02 . 49 20 - 112
Fax 	 + 49 (0) 2 02 . 49 20 - 244
bezplatná linka Hotline - servis: 		  +49 800. 7 86 72 47
bezplatná linka Hotline - objednávky: 	 +49 800. 7 86 72 44
bezplatný fax - objednávky: 			   +49 800. 7 86 72 43
(pouze v Německu)
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VAROVÁNÍ!
Respektujte bezpečnostní pokyny k Vašemu Airless přístroji.

Přístroj má rozsah napětí, od kterého může vzniknout nebezpečí pro lidi a zvířata.
Přístroj smějí přimontovat a / nebo demontovat pouze autorizované osoby.
Stejně tak údržbu a opravy smějí provádět pouze odborní elektro pracovníci a autorizované odborné dílny.
Provoz přístroje se uskutečňuje na vlastní zodpovědnost a nebezpečí kupujícího / uživatele.

1.	 Je třeba vždy zajistit uzemnění topné hadice.

Systém není chráněn proti explozi. Pozor při používání hořlavých materiálů.

2.	Před každým uvedením do provozu je třeba dodržovat následující body podle návodu k použití:
a)	 Vadné přístroje se nesmějí používat.
b)	 Zajistěte uzemnění.
c)	 Zkontrolujte přípustný provozní tlak u Airless přístroje.
d)	 Zkontrolujte všechny spojovací díly na těsnost.
e)	 Používejte osobní ochranné pomůcky.
f) 	Systém topných hadic HotFlow 7,5 m (Obj. č.: 691505) nesmí být připojen k následujícím 	 	 	
	 Airless přístrojům STORCH: LP 400, LP 460, LP 540, LP 690 a SL 1100.

3.	Pokyny k pravidelnému čištění a údržbě přístroje je třeba přísně dodržovat!

Před každou prací s přístrojem a při každé pracovní přestávce dodržujte následující pravidla:
a)	 Snížte tlak (stříkací pistole a Airless hadice).
b)	 Stříkací pistoli zajistěte bezpečnostní pákou u spouštěcího ramena.
c)	 Přístroj vypněte.

Dbejte na Vaši bezpečnost!
1.	 Bezpečnostní předpisy pro práce při stříkání barvy.

Bezpečnostně technické požadavky pro Airless stříkání jsou stanoveny v:
a) Evropské normě (EN 1953: 1998)

„Stříkací a rozprašovací přístroje pro nátěrové látky – bezpečnostní předpisy“
b) Pravidla oborové profesní organizace pro bezpečnost zdraví při práci

„Provozování pracovních prostředků“ BGR 500 díl 2 kapitola 2.29 a 2.36
c) Předpisy oborové profesní organizace

K bezpečnému zacházení s Airless stříkacími přístroji je třeba dodržovat bezpečnostní pokyny výrobce 
Vašeho Airless přístroje.
Při provozu zde provozovaných topných hadic je třeba dodržovat následující doplňkové bezpečnostní 
předpisy:
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1.1 Bod vzplanutí

Smějí se rozstřikovat nátěrové látky s bodem vzplanutí větším než 21°C. Tuto hodnotu je 
třeba stanovit vždy před začátkem práce z bezpečnostního listu zpracovávané nátěrové látky 
(k dostání u výrobce materiálu/dodavatele barvy). Bod vzplanutí je nejnižší teplota, při které 
se z nátěrové látky vyvíjejí výpary. Tyto výpary stačí k tomu, aby se vzduchem nad nátěrovou 
látkou vytvořily hořlavou směs.

1.2 Ochrana proti explozi
Přístroj nepoužívejte v provozovnách, které spadají pod ustanovení k ochraně proti explozi. Přístroj není 
chráněn proti explozi.
1.3 Nebezpečí exploze a požáru od zápalných zdrojů při stříkání
V okolí se nesmějí nacházet žádné zápalné zdroje, např.: otevřený oheň, zapálené cigarety, jiskry, 
rozžhavené dráty, horké povrchy apod.
1.4 Elektrostatický náboj (vytváření jisker nebo plamene)
Podmíněno rychlostí průtoku nátěrové látky v hadici může za určitých okolností dojít k vytvoření elektrosta-
tického náboje. To může při vybíjení způsobit vytváření jisker nebo plamene. Proto je třeba, aby byl Airless 
přístroj vždy uzemněn podle předpisů (ochranný vodič síťová zástrčka).
1.5 Uzemnění objektu, ve kterém je prováděn nástřik
Objekt, ve kterém je prováděn nástřik, musí být uzemněn, aby se také zde zabránilo vzniku elektrostatické-
ho náboje). (Stěny budovy jsou zpravidla uzemněny přírozeným způsobem).
1.6 Ochranné uzemnění topné hadice
V případě chyby (vadná topná hadice) je bezpečnost proti elektrickému výboji zajištěna ochranným 
uzemněním topné hadice. To se provede přes připojovací vedení u chráněné (Schuko) zásuvky.
Je třeba zajistit, aby uzemnění u chráněné zásuvky, u které bude připojena topná hadice, bylo nainstalováno 
podle předpisů a aby také bylo funkční.
Pokud je topení vadné a u ovládacího pole je zobrazeno F0/HI, tak je třeba vypnout hlavní spínač topné 
hadice.
1.7 Topná hadice (bezpečnostní pokyn)
Elektrostatický náboj stříkací pistole a topné hadice se odvede přes topnou hadici. Proto musí být elektrický 
odpor mezi armaturami topné hadice stejný nebo menší než 1 megaohm.
1.8 Osobní ochranné pomůcky
 

Pozor: Topná hadice, zakončení hadice a stříkací pistole jsou horké! Při veškerých stříkacích pracích s nas-
tavením teploty na více než 43°C (zobrazení u ovládacího pole bliká) je třeba nosit vhodné ochranné ruka-
vice.

1.9 Čištění přístroje
Nebezpečí zkratu od pronikající vody. Přístroj nikdy neostřikovat vysokotlakým nebo parním čistícím 
zařízením.

1.10 Čištění přístroje rozpouštědly

Při čištění přísttroje rozpouštědly nesmí být zapnuté topení topné hadice, protože se v hadici 
může tvořit explozivní směs plynu/vzduchu. Nádrž, ve které je čerpáno rozpouštědlo, musí 
být uzemněna. Nádrž (nádoba) musí být kvůli nebezpečí exploze nahoře úplně otevřená 
(žádný malý otvor skrz který se vstřikuje).

1.11 Použití přístroje na stavbách a v dílnách
Připojení k elektrické síti se smí provést pouze přes zvláštní napájecí bod s proudovým chráničem s INF 
≤ 30 mA.
1.12 Práce nebo opravy na elektrickém vybavení
Za neodborně provedené opravy se nepřebírá žádná záruka. Opravy nechte proto provádět pouze autorizo-
vanou servisní stanici STORCH.
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1.14 Max. provozní tlak
Přípustný provozní tlak pro topné hadice činí 250 barů. Topné hadice nepoužívejte u čerpadel ke stříkání 
barvy s vyšším provozním tlakem, pokud nejsou bezpečně omezena na 250 barů.

2. Přehled použití 
2.1 Oblasti použití 
Systém topných hadic Hot-Flow je koncipován jako příslušenství pro Airless stříkací přístroje, jejichž pro-
vozní tlak nepřekročí jmenovitý tlak topných hadic (250 barů).
S topnými hadicemi lze ohřát nátěrové látky na bázi vody a rozpouštědel na 20°C až cca 80°C, aby se 
optimalizovalo jejich rozprašování z trysky. Tím je možné se kromě optimalizovaného stříkání ještě vzdát 
použití rozpouštědel. Dále se sníží spotřeba materiálu. To závisí na zpracovávané nátěrové látce a nasta-
vených parametrech. Topné hadice lze používat jak stacionárně v dílnách tak také na staveništích.

Pozor:
Topná hadice s délkou 7,5 m je zamýšlena pro použití s Airless přístrojem STORCH AirFinish 
a nesmí být připojena k Airless přístrojům STORCH série LP nebo SL. Pokud byste provozo-
vali přístroj jiného výrobce, informujte se u něj, zda je Airless přístroj dimenzován pro 7,5 m 
hadice.

2.2 Zpracovatelné nátěrové látky:
Laky na bázi vody a rozpouštědel (dodržet bod vzplanutí >21°C), dvousložkové nátěry (dodržet dobu zpraco-
vatelnosti), disperzní barvy, latexové barvy.
Zpracování jiných nátěrových látek by se mělo uskutečnit pouze po konzultaci, protože tím může dojít k 
ovlivnění funkce přístroje a také bezpečnosti.
Zpracovávejte pouze nátěrové látky vhodné pro Airless přístroje a dodržujte pokyny výrobce barvy (tech-
nické listy):
Některé nátěrové látky jsou jsou svými vlastnostmi narušeny příliš silným ohřátím. Některé se ohřátím 
mohou stát velmi vysokoviskózními, takže poškodí topný vodič v hadici.

2.3 Nátěrové látky s ostrohrannými přísadami
Tyto přísady způsobují silné opotřebení topného drátu v hadici a hadice samotné. Tím je negativně 
ovlivněna životnost.

3. Popis přístroje 
Všechny topné hadice se ohřívají elektrickým topným vodičem, který se nachází uvnitř hadice, přímo v toku 
barvy.

Topným vodičem protékající elektrický proud ohřeje nátěrovou látku. Ohřátím se sníží viskozita. Elektroni-
ka v regulátoru teploty průběžně kontroluje nastavenou teplotu. Topný výkon topného systému Hot-Flow 
je technicky omezen. Příliš vysoká objemová průchodnost (příliš velké trysky) nebo velmi nízké teploty 
nátěrových látek před zpracováním mohou být příčinou nedostatečné teploty nátěrové látky. Také teplota 
okolního prostředí má vliv na schopnost ohřevu topných hadic.
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4. Zprovoznění 
4.1 Připojení topné hadice k Airless přístroji a ke stříkací pistoli
Systém topných hadic HotFlow 7,5 m (Obj. č.: 691505) nesmí být připojen k následujícím Airless 
přístrojům STORCH: LP 400, LP 460, LP 540, LP 690 a SL 1100.
Topný prvek u topné hadice se připojí k Airless přístroji (Pozor: max. pracovní tlak 250barů). Pokud je to-
pná hadice namontována na hadicový buben, spojte ji s Airless přístrojem spojovací hadicí, která se nachází 
v rozsahu dodávky. Na druhé straně se připojí stříkací pistole. Všechny hadicové spoje pevně dotáhněte 
vhodným nářadím. Držák trysky se zvolenou tryskou našroubujte na stříkací pistoli, vyrovnejte a těsně 
sešroubujte.

4.2 Připojení regulátoru teploty k elektrické síti a k topné hadici
Před připojením k elektrické síti dbejte na to, aby napětí v síti souhlasilo s údaji na štítku přístroje. 
Připojovací kabel regulátoru teploty připojit rozrolovaný pouze k zásuvce s 230V. Stiskněte zelené tlačítko 
„RESET“ přitom se rozsvítí červená kontrolka. Modrým tlačítkem se regulátor teploty vypne. Nyní spojte 
řídící kabel topné hadice s regulátorem teploty.

4.3 Nastavení teploty
Přes fóliová tlakčítka vlevo a vpravo dole (označená trojúhelníkem) lze zvýšit příp. snížit teplotu v krocích 
vždy o 1 stupeň. Poté co byla nastavena požadovaná teplota, musí se během 3 sekund stisknout tlačítko 
SET, aby se hodnota uložila. Aby se provedlo rychlejší nastavení, je třeba držet stále stisknutá tlačítka se 
šipkou. Pokud bude přerušen přívod proudu, bude při obnoveném uvedení do provozu jako základní hodnota 
nahoře uvedená kalibrovaná teplota. Toto bezpečnostní zapojení zamezuje neúmyslnému přehřátí případně 
citlivé nátěrové látky.
Proces ohřevu může trvat někoilk minut než bude dosaženo požadované teploty materiálu. To závisí na 
výchozí teplotě nátěrové látky a okolního prostředí (cca. 15 – 20 min.). Vezměte prosím v úvahu, že výstup-
ní teplota je o cca 10 % nižší než zvolená teplota.

4.4	 Zobrazení a hlášení poruch

Zobrazení
HI 	= 	naměřená hodnota je vyšší než oblast zobrazení
LO 	= 	naměřená hodnota je nižší než oblast zobrazení

Hlášení poruch 
F0 	= 	Přerušení ohřevu (2)
F1 	 = 	Synchronizační chyba (1)
F2 	= 	Chyba při ukládání (1)
F3 	= 	Chyba při kalibrování (1)
F¯ 	=	 Okno (horní mez) překročeno (2)
F– 	= 	Chybné měření (2)
F_ 	= 	Okno (dolní mez) překročeno (2)
(1) 	 = 	Zobrazení chyb statické, je třeba nový start přes přerušení sítě
(2) 	=	 Zobrazení chyb bliká střídavě – kontrola kabel – nový start přes síť
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5. Všeobecná manipulace s hadicí
S topnou hadicí je třeba zacházet opatrně. Zabránit silnému ohnutí nebo zlomení, nejmenší úhel ohnutí 
asi 20 cm. K Airless přístrojům STORCH série LP a SL se smí připojit hadice s nejkratší délkou 15 m a 
nejmenším průřezem 3/8“. Topnou hadici nepřejíždějte, a rovněž ji chraňte před ostrými předměty a hrana-
mi. Nebezpečí úrazu u netěsných topných hadic. Poškozenou hadici okamžitě vyměňte. Vadnou hadici 
nikdy neopravujte.
Hadici nelze od hadicového bubnu příp. od krytu regulátoru oddělit tak jako obvyklou hadici. Neotevírejte 
toto šroubení.
Topné hadice vždy kompletně rozrolujte.
Při práci na lešení položte topnou hadici vně lešení.

 

6. Přerušení práce 
Při delší pracovní přestávce snižte tlak u Airless přístroje a vypněte topení.
Při použití rychle schnoucích nebo dvousložkových nátěrových látek přístroj bezpodmínečně propláchněte 
během  doby zpracovatelnosti materiálů vhodnými čistícími prostředky, protože přístroj lze jinak vyčistit 
pouze s velkým úsilím a příp. může dojít k poškození přístroje.

7. Čištění přístroje
Čistota je nejbezpečnější zárukou pro bezporuchový provoz. V žádném případě nesmějí zbytky materiálu 
ulpět nebo naschnout na přístroj. Po ukončení práce stříkací přístroj vyčistěte podle pokynů výrobce vyp-
láchnutím vhodným rozpouštědlem (pouze s vhodným bodem vzplanutí nad 21°C). 
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Při čištění rozpouštědly (kromě vody) je třeba topení vždy vypnout! Nádrž na rozpouštědla 
(ne na vodu) musí být vyprázdněna.

Pozor! Nečerpat nebo nestříkat do nádrží s malým otvorem (otvor an špunt)! Viz 
bezpečnostní předpisy.
U vodou ředitelných nátěrových látek zlepšuje horká voda čištění. K tomu účelu lze zapn-
out topnou hadici.

Čištění přístroje vně
Nejdříve vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky. Nebezpečí zkratu od pronikající vody.
Přístroj nikdy neostřikujte vysokotlakým nebo parním vysokotlakým zařízením.
Přístroj otřete z vnější strany hadříkem napuštěným čistícím prostředkem.

8. Technické údaje
Jmenovité napětí: 	 	 	 230V/50Hz
Nastavitelný topný výkon: 	 	 3600W (nebo max. 16A)
Regulovatelná oblast teploty: 	 20 až 80°C
Nastavení teploty: 	 	 	 igitální nebo tlačítky na topném regulátoru
Signální relé:  		 	 	 přepínací relé 230V AC, max. 6A
Třída ochrany: 		 	 	 I
Druh ochrany: 		 	 	 DIN 40050 IP65 v nataženém stavu
Teplota k manipulaci: 		 	 0 až +50°C (teplota ke skladování –40°C až +70°C
Připojovací vedení (pouze –D): 	 H05 VV-F 3G 1,5
Délka:	 	 	 	 	 1,3m
Typ zásuvky: 	 	 	 	 Euro 16A
Rozměry v mm: 	 	 	 81x161x65 (š. x d. x v.) ABS-kryt bez šroubení/základní desky
Svorky: 	 	 	 	 2,5mm
Šroubení: 	 	 	 	 2xM16x1,5

9. Opravy přístroje
Vadné topné hadice, topné prvky a regulátor teploty smějí opravovat pouze autorizované servisní stanice 
STORCH. Kontaktujte v tomto případě STORCH bezplatnou linku Hotline - servis 0800 / 7867247.
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10. Prohlášení o shodě ES

Název / adresa firmy, 
která vystavila prohlášení :	 STORCH Malerwerkzeuge & Profigeräte GmbH
	 	 		 	 	 Platz der Republik 6-8
	 	 		 	 	 D - 42107 Wuppertal

ve smyslu směrnice ES o strojích 2006/42 ES - příloha II A

Tímto prohlašujeme, že následně označený stroj

Označení stroje:	 	 HotFlow
	
Typ stroje: 	 	 	 Systém topných hadic
	
Číslo výrobku:	 	 	 69 15 00, 69 15 05, 69 15 10

odpovídá příslušným ustanovením následujících směrnic:

Směrnice o strojích:	 	 	 	 	 2006 / 42 / EG
Směrnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě:	 2004 / 108 / EG

Zplnomocněnec k sestavení technických podkladů:

STORCH Malerwerkzeuge & Profigeräte GmbH
Platz der Republik 6-8
42107 Wuppertal

Holger Joest	 	 	 	 	 	 Jörg Heinemann
-Vedoucí Management produktů Technika + Servis -	 - Jednatel -

Wuppertal, v září 2010
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11. Záruka:

Záruční podmínky

U našich přístrojů platí zákonné záruční lhůty 12 měsíců od data zakoupení/data faktury obchodního 
konečného zákazníka. Pokud jsou delší lhůty na překážku námi stanovenému prohlášení o záruce, jsou 
zvláště vyznačeny v návodu k obsluze příslušných přístrojů.

Uplatňování

V případě záručního příp. garančního případu žádáme, aby byl zaslán kompletní přístroj společně s fakturou 
do našeho závodu nebo do námi autorizované servisního střediska.

Nárok na záruku příp. garanci

Nároky na opravu vznikají výhradně v důsledku vady materiálu nebo výrobní vady a také výhradně při 
používání přístroje v souladu s určeným účelem.
Díly podléhající opotřebení, jako hadice, nespadají do takovýchto nároků.
Veškeré nároky zanikají zamontováním dílů cizího původu, při nepřiměřeném zacházení a skladování a také 
při zřejmém nedodržování provozního návodu.

Provádění oprav

Veškeré opravy smějí být prováděny výhradně naším závodem nebo servisními středisky autorizovanými 
firmou STORCH.
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Art.-Nr.	 Bezeichnung

69 15 00	 Airless Heizschlauch-System HotFlow 15 m 	
	 inkl. 	Schlauchtrommel
69 15 05	 Airless Heizschlauch-System HotFlow 7,5 m
	 ohne 	Schlauchtrommel
69 15 10	 Airless Heizschlauch-System HotFlow 15 m
	 ohne 	Schlauchtrommel
69 15 15	 Schlauchwagen für Heizschlauch

Art.-Nr.	 Omschrijving

69 15 00	 Airless verwarmingsslang-systeem HotFlow 
	 15 m 	incl. slangtrommel
69 15 05	 Airless verwarmingsslang-systeem HotFlow
	 7,5 m zonder slangtrommel
69 15 10	 Airless verwarmingsslang-systeem HotFlow 
	 15 m zonder slangtrommel
69 15 15	 Slangwagen voor verwarmingsslang

ART. No.	 Désignation

69 15 00	 Système de flexible chauffant Airless HotFlow 
	  15 m incl. l‘enrouleur
69 15 05	 Système de flexible chauffant Airless HotFlow 
	  7,5 m sans enrouleur
69 15 10	 Système de flexible chauffant Airless HotFlow  	
	 15 m sans enrouleur
69 15 15	 Chariot dévidoir pour flexible chauffant

N. art.	 Descrizione

69 15 00	 Sistema Airless a tubo flessibile riscaldato 	
	 HotFlow Airless 15 m 		compreso avvolgitubo
69 15 05	 Sistema Airless a tubo flessibile riscaldato 
	 HotFlow Airless 7,5 m senza avvolgitubo
69 15 10	 Sistema Airless a tubo flessibile riscaldato 
	 HotFlow Airless 15 m senza avvolgitubo
69 15 15	 Carrello portatubo per tubo flessibile riscaldato

Item no.	 Description

69 15 00	 HotFlow airless heating hose system 15 m 	
	 incl. hose reel
69 15 05	 HotFlow airless heating hose system 7,5 m 	
	 without hose reel
69 15 10	 HotFlow airless heating hose system 15 m 	
	 without hose reel
69 15 15	 Hose reel cart for heating hose

Výr. č.	 Označení

69 15 00	 Airless Systém topných hadic HotFlow 15 m 	
	 včetně hadicového bubnu
69 15 05	 Airless Systém topných hadic HotFlow 7,5 m 	
	 bez hadicového bubnu
69 15 10	 Airless Systém topných hadic HotFlow 15 m 	
	 bez hadicového bubnu
69 15 15	 Hadicový vůz pro topnou hadici


